

**EN / FR**

**URBAN FACTORY**

# JUICEE max

## Batterie de secours 5 000mAh avec USB-C

### 5 000MAH EMERGENCY BATTERY WITH USB-C PORT

**1x USB-C IN**  
**2x USB-A**  
**5 000 mAh**  
**up to 3 Charges**

#### Features / Spécificités

##### 1.1 Product appearance / 1.1 Apparence du produit

USB-C Input 5.0V/2.0A / Entrée USB-C 5.0V/2.0A  
 USB-A Output: 5.0V/2.0A / Sortie USB-A 5.0V/2.0A  
 USB-A Output: 5.0V/2.0A / Sortie USB-A 5.0V/2.0A  
 Power Light / Lumière de mise sous tension

##### 1.2 Specifications / 1.2 Spécifications

- Battery type: A grade high-energy density Polymer cell
- Type de batterie: Cellules Polymère de grade A
- Capacity: 5 000mAh - 18.5Wh
- Capacité: 5 000mAh - 18.5Wh
- USB-C Input: DC 5V≐2.0A
- Entrée USB-C: DC 5V≐2.0A
- USB-A Output (1 & 2): DC 5V≐2.0A
- Sortie USB-A (1 et 2): DC 5V≐2.0A

##### 1.3 Into the box / 1.3 Dans la boîte

- 1\* Powerbank / 1\* Batterie de secours
- 1\* USB-C / USB-A Cable / 1\* Câble USB-C / USB-A 30CM
- 1\* User Guide / 1\* Notice d'utilisation

URBAN-FACTORY.COM

## Display light / Affichage lumineux

Indicator light / Indicateurs lumineux:  
4 lights on the device to show the capacity / 4 lumières indiquant le niveau de charge

“○” Flashing / Clignotte “○” Switch off / Éteint “●” Lighting / Allumé

○ ○ ○ ○ Power bank will check and show the percentage of capacity when power on. Le niveau de la batterie s'affiche à l'allumage de la batterie.

CHARGE THE POWER BANK- Chargez la batterie			
Display / écran	Lights/ lumières	Level / niveau	Notes
1 Flashing / clignotte	○ ○ ○ ○	0%--25%	Powerbank is full when all the lights are ON. La batterie est pleine lorsque toutes les lumières sont allumées.
2	● ○ ○ ○	25%--50%	
3	● ● ○ ○	50%--75%	
4	● ● ● ○	75%--100%	
CHARGE THE DEVICES - Rechargez votre appareil			
Display / écran	Lights/ lumières	Level / niveau	Notes
1 Flashing / clignotte	○ ○ ○ ○	0%--25%	Powerbank is full when all the lights are ON. La batterie est pleine lorsque toutes les lumières sont allumées.
2	● ○ ○ ○	25%--50%	
3	● ● ○ ○	50%--75%	
4	● ● ● ○	75%--100%	

## Storage / Stockage

If you don't use the battery / Si vous n'utilisez pas la batterie

**How to use the battery / Utiliser la batterie**

- Connect your device on the battery with the appropriate cable. The battery will discharge automatically and the power indicator will turn off after 5s.
- Branchez votre appareil sur la batterie avec le câble approprié. La batterie se déchargera automatiquement et l'indicateur lumineux s'éteindra après 5s.

## Safety instruction / Précautions

- Do not throw the battery into fire, it might burn, explode or release toxic gas.  
- Ne jetez pas la batterie dans le feu, elle pourrait brûler, exploser ou rejeter des gaz toxiques.
- Do not connect positive and negative poles.  
- Ne connectez pas les pôles positif et négatif.
- Do not store battery with other metallic materials.  
- Ne ranger pas la batterie avec d'autres matériaux métalliques.
- Do not open the battery and do not drop it into water, the battery needs to keep dry.  
- Ne pas ouvrir la batterie et ne pas la jeter dans l'eau, la batterie doit rester sèche.
- Stop using the battery if leaking, heating itself, out of shape, smelling or any abnormal phenomenon.  
- Arrêtez d'utiliser la batterie si vous observez des fuites, surchauffe hors usage, déformations, odeur étrange ou tout autre phénomène anormal.
- Use the battery at room temperature between 10°C and 30°C.  
- Utilisez la batterie à température ambiante entre 10°C et 30°C.
- Do not charge with a non certified device.  
- Ne pas charger avec des appareils non certifiés.

## Charging instructions / Recharger

Charge the Powerbank / Recharger la batterie:

- Connect the USB-A cable port to a charging device and the other end to the **USB-C input connector**.
- After connecting, the power bank will automatically charge and the current power level on the battery status indicator will flash.
- Connectez le port USB de câble à un chargeur et l'autre extrémité à l'entrée USB-C de la batterie de secours.
- Après branchement, la batterie va automatiquement se charger. L'état de charge de la batterie sera indiqué par les LEDs clignotantes.

Product Name	Toxic and Hazardous Substances or Elements					
	Pb	Hg	Cd	Cr(VI)	PBB	PBDE
Portable Battery Pack	X	O	O	O	O	O

O: Means [that] the content of this harmful substances in all the parts of homogeneous material is under 5/T11363-2006 required standards.  
X: Means [that] the content of this harmful substances at least in parts of a homogeneous material is within 5/T11363-2006 required standards.

URBAN-FACTORY.COM

## Charging instructions / Charger

### How to use the battery / Utiliser la batterie

- 1/ Recharge the battery to half capacity and keep it in a cool and dry place.  
1/ Rechargez la batterie à moitié et conservez la dans un endroit frais et sec.
- 2/ It is recommended to perform a complete charging and discharging every 3 months.  
2/ Il est recommandé d'opérer une charge et une décharge complète tous les 3 mois.

**USB-A Output**: Charge your smartphone or tablet  
**Sortie USB-A**: Chargez votre téléphone ou tablette

**USB-C Input**: Charge your Powerbank  
**Entrée USB-C**: Rechargez votre batterie de secours

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Par la présente, URBAN FACTORY déclare que la batterie UPB00UF est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la directive 2014/53/UE. La présente déclaration de conformité est établie sous la seule responsabilité du fabricant.

Siège social: Urban Factory, 57 rue de la Convention 75015 Paris FRANCE

Nom du produit: JUICEE MAX: USB-C / USB-A POWERBANK 5.000MAH  
Référence: UPB00UF

Auquel cette déclaration se rapporte est en conformité avec le(les) document(s) normatif(s) européen(s) et international(aux) suivant(s).

Directive Européenne Basse Tension (Directive LVD 2014/35/EU)  
- EN 62368-1: 2014 + A11: 2017  
Règlement 1907/2006 (REACH)

CEM (Directive 2014/30/EU)  
- EN 55032: 2015 + A1: 2020  
- EN 55035: 2017 + A11: 2020  
- EN 61000-3-2: 2019; EN 61000-3-3: 2013 + A1: 2019

Fait à Paris, Nom et fonction du signataire  
Le 20 Décembre 2021 par Thierry Zeitoun Gérant

Signed in Paris Name and function  
20th December 2021 by Thierry Zeitoun General Manager

URBAN-FACTORY.COM

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

URBAN FACTORY hereby declares that the UPB00UF powerbank complies with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/ EU. This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Headquarters: Urban Factory, 57 rue de la Convention 75015 Paris FRANCE

Product Name: JUICEE MAX: USB-C / USB-A POWERBANK 5.000MAH  
Reference: UPB00UF

To which this statement relates is in conformity with the following European and international normative document(s).

European Low Voltage Directive (Directive LVD 2014/35/ EU)  
- EN 62368-1: 2014 + A11: 2017  
Regulation 1907/2006 (REACH)

EMC (Directive 2014/30/EU)  
- EN 55032: 2015 + A1: 2020  
- EN 55035: 2017 + A11: 2020  
- EN 61000-3-2: 2019; EN 61000-3-3: 2013 + A1: 2019

## Warning / Mise en garde

- 1/ Do not charge the battery and your external device at the same time.  
1/ Ne rechargez pas la batterie et votre appareil externe en même temps.
- 2/ Do not let cables connected to the USB outputs if the battery is not in use.  
2/ Ne laissez pas vos câbles de charge connectés aux sorties USB hors utilisation.
- 3/ If your device required higher voltage than the battery, your device might not charge or not fully charge.  
3/ Si votre appareil demande un voltage supérieur à celui de la batterie, celui-ci pourrait ne pas se charger ou ne pas se charger complètement.
- 3/ If your device required lower voltage than the battery, the battery might overcharge or damage your device.  
3/ Si votre appareil demande un voltage inférieur à celui de la batterie, celle-ci pourrait surcharger ou endommager votre appareil.

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Fait à Paris, Nom et fonction du signataire  
Le 20 Décembre 2021 par Thierry Zeitoun Gérant

Signed in Paris Name and function  
20th December 2021 by Thierry Zeitoun General Manager

URBAN-FACTORY.COM

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

URBAN FACTORY hereby declares that the UPB00UF powerbank complies with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/ EU. This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Headquarters: Urban Factory, 57 rue de la Convention 75015 Paris FRANCE

Product Name: JUICEE MAX: USB-C / USB-A POWERBANK 5.000MAH  
Reference: UPB00UF

To which this statement relates is in conformity with the following European and international normative document(s).

European Low Voltage Directive (Directive LVD 2014/35/ EU)  
- EN 62368-1: 2014 + A11: 2017  
Regulation 1907/2006 (REACH)

EMC (Directive 2014/30/EU)  
- EN 55032: 2015 + A1: 2020  
- EN 55035: 2017 + A11: 2020  
- EN 61000-3-2: 2019; EN 61000-3-3: 2013 + A1: 2019

## Warning / Mise en garde

- 1/ Do not charge the battery and your external device at the same time.  
1/ Ne rechargez pas la batterie et votre appareil externe en même temps.
- 2/ Do not let cables connected to the USB outputs if the battery is not in use.  
2/ Ne laissez pas vos câbles de charge connectés aux sorties USB hors utilisation.
- 3/ If your device required higher voltage than the battery, your device might not charge or not fully charge.  
3/ Si votre appareil demande un voltage supérieur à celui de la batterie, celui-ci pourrait ne pas se charger ou ne pas se charger complètement.
- 3/ If your device required lower voltage than the battery, the battery might overcharge or damage your device.  
3/ Si votre appareil demande un voltage inférieur à celui de la batterie, celle-ci pourrait surcharger ou endommager votre appareil.

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Gemaakt in Parijs Naam en functie  
20 december 2021 door Thierry Zeitoun Manager

Hergestellt in Paris Name und Funktion  
20. Dezember 2021 von Thierry Zeitoun Manager

URBAN-FACTORY.COM

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

URBAN FACTORY hereby declares that the UPB00UF powerbank complies with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/ EU. This declaration of conformity is issued under the sole responsibility of the manufacturer.

Headquarters: Urban Factory, 57 rue de la Convention 75015 Paris FRANCE

Product Name: JUICEE MAX: USB-C / USB-A POWERBANK 5.000MAH  
Reference: UPB00UF

To which this statement relates is in conformity with the following European and international normative document(s).

European Low Voltage Directive (Directive LVD 2014/35/ EU)  
- EN 62368-1: 2014 + A11: 2017  
Regulation 1907/2006 (REACH)

EMC (Directive 2014/30/EU)  
- EN 55032: 2015 + A1: 2020  
- EN 55035: 2017 + A11: 2020  
- EN 61000-3-2: 2019; EN 61000-3-3: 2013 + A1: 2019

## Warning / Mise en garde

- 1/ Do not charge the battery and your external device at the same time.  
1/ Ne rechargez pas la batterie et votre appareil externe en même temps.
- 2/ Do not let cables connected to the USB outputs if the battery is not in use.  
2/ Ne laissez pas vos câbles de charge connectés aux sorties USB hors utilisation.
- 3/ If your device required higher voltage than the battery, your device might not charge or not fully charge.  
3/ Si votre appareil demande un voltage supérieur à celui de la batterie, celui-ci pourrait ne pas se charger ou ne pas se charger complètement.
- 3/ If your device required lower voltage than the battery, the battery might overcharge or damage your device.  
3/ Si votre appareil demande un voltage inférieur à celui de la batterie, celle-ci pourrait surcharger ou endommager votre appareil.

## DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Gemaakt in Parijs Naam en functie  
20 december 2021 door Thierry Zeitoun Manager

Hergestellt in Paris Name und Funktion  
20. Dezember 2021 von Thierry Zeitoun Manager

URBAN-FACTORY.COM

